ORIGINAL PAPER
The role of nanocellulose fibers, starch and chitosan
on multipolysaccharide based films
Liliana C. Tomé • Susana C. M. Fernandes • Denilson Silva Perez •
Patrizia Sadocco • Armando J. D. Silvestre • Carlos Pascoal Neto •
Isabel M. Marrucho • Carmen S. R. Freire
Received: 18 February 2013 / Accepted: 20 May 2013 / Published online: 31 May 2013
� Springer Science+Business Media Dordrecht 2013

Before characterization, all films were kept in a
conditioning cabinet, at 50 % relative humidity (RH)
Table 1 Identification of the multipolysaccharide films based
on thermoplastic starch (S), chitosan (CH) or its derivative
(WCH), and bacterial cellulose (BC) or nanofibrillated cellu-
lose (NFC) prepared in this work
Sample wt% of CH
or WCHa
wt% of
BCb
wt% of
NFCb
S – – –
SCH25 25 – –
SCH50 50 – –
SCH25BC10 25 10 –
SCH25BC20 25 20 –
SCH50BC10 50 10 –
SCH50BC20 50 20 –
SCH25NFC10 25 – 10
SCH25NFC20 25 – 20
SCH50NFC10 50 – 10
SCH50NFC20 50 – 20
SWCH25 25 – –
SWCH50 50 – –
SWCH25BC10 25 10 –
SWCH25BC20 25 20 –
SWCH50BC10 50 10 –
SWCH50BC20 50 20 –
SWCH25NFC10 25 – 10
SWCH25NFC20 25 – 20
SWCH50NFC10 50 – 10
SWCH50NFC20 50 – 20
a In relation with the oven dry starch mass
b In relation to the oven dry chitosan mass
Cellulose (2013) 20:1807–1818 1809
123